

FOR THE APPELLATE MOOT COURT COLLEGIATE CHALLENGE

GEORGE JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court Of The United States**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

**Team 179
Sasha Arnold
Nikita Patel
Lindsey Castellaw
Clinton Poteet**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv, v

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1, 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2, 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

 I. QUESTIONS A GOVERNMENT AGENT REASONABLY ANTICIPATES TO ELICIT AN INCRIMINATING RESPONSE ARE NOT PROTECTED UNDER THE ROUTINE BOOKING EXCEPTION TO *MIRANDA*, BECAUSE QUESTIONS OF THIS NATURE VIOLATE A DEFENDANT’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.3, 4

 a. The “should have known” standard applies, and Janus’s Fifth Amendment right was violated when seasoned officers failed to Mirandize him before asking if he owned the alleged incriminating property.4, 5, 6

 b. Officer Aronson erred in asking a question regarding ownership of items found in Janus’s possession, because questions regarding ownership of property serve no pertinent function to the booking process.6, 7

 II. THE ACT OF ENTERING A PASSWORD TO DECRYPT FILES IS A TESTIMONIAL COMMUNICATION ADMITTING OWNERSHIP AND, IF COMPELLED, A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. 7

 a. The act of entering a password to decrypt files is equivalent to testimony of ownership of the files.8, 9

 b. The “foregone conclusion” standard does not apply to encrypted files when there is no current corroborated evidence that the encrypted section of a computer holds incriminating files.9, 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the United States of America

U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 6, 7, 9, 10

United States Supreme Court Cases

Doe v. United States, 487 U.S. 201 (1988) 8

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976) 8, 9

Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., 542 U.S. 177 (2004) 5, 8

Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968) 10

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009) 5

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 3, 10

Pennsylvania v. Muniz, 496 U.S. 582 (1990) 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980) 3,4

United States v. Bryan, 339 U.S. 323 (1949) 10

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000) 8

United States v. White, 322 U.S. 694 (1944) 8
